MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 319.

Chapter 319.

An act to incorporate the Northport Wesleyan Grove Camp Meeting Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. George Pratt, Charles B. Dunn, Edwin A. Helmershausen, presiding elders of the Methodist Episcopal Church of the East Maine Conference, with the preachers under their charge, their associates and successors, with the tent-masters from Episcopal Methodist societies, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Northport Wesleyan Grove Camp Meeting Association, with full power by that name to sue and be sued, to plead and be impleaded, to take and hold by gift or purchase, property, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, to sell and convey the same and to establish such by-laws and regulations as are necessary for the further and proper management of their affairs, consistent with the laws of this state.

Corporate name.

Powers of.

May hold real and personal estate.

By-laws.

Sale of land, proceeds, how divided. Sect. 2. When the lands of this association shall cease to be used as a place of religious worship they shall be sold and the proceeds of such sale divided pro rata among holders of tent lots according to their value as appraised by a committee chosen by said holders of tent lots, by lease; notice of the time and place of such meeting to be given in one or more papers in Bangor and Belfast at least three weeks before the time of such meeting.

Right to build wharves.

- SECT. 3. This association shall have the right to build and extend into the tide waters on their lands, such wharves as may be necessary to make the landing convenient.
- SECT. 4. Either of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving due notice.

Approved February 19, 1873.

Chapter 320.

An act to change the name of Marcia Emily Leighton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Change of name.

Sect. 1. The child of Dora C. Leighton, now called Marcia Emily Leighton, is allowed to take the name of Marcia Ethlyn Robinson, and is hereby declared to be the adopted child of Samuel S. Robinson and Mary Ann Robinson, of Readfield, and shall sustain the same relation to them and each of them, including the right of inheritance, the same as if it had been the child

Right of inheritance.